debt obligations and return cash to shareowners.

Return on Invested Capital

ROIC is calculated as the trailing twelve months (“TTM”) of adjusted operating income
divided by the average of total debt, non-current pension and postretirement benefit
obligations and shareowners’ equity, at the current period end and the corresponding period
end of the prior year. Because ROIC is not a measure defined by GAAP, we calculate it, in
part, using non-GAAP financial measures that we believe are most indicative of our ongoing
business performance. We consider ROIC to be a useful measure for evaluating the
effectiveness and efficiency of our long-term capital investments.

Forward-Looking Non-GAAP Metrics

From time to time when presenting forward-looking non-GAAP metrics, we are unable to
provide quantitative reconciliations to the most closely correlated GAAP measure due to the

uncertainty in the timing, amount or nature of any adjustments, which could be material in
any period.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement Items
(in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

As Reported

(GAAP)
Transformation &

Other Adj.(1)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating profit:
U.S. Domestic Package $ 1,567  $ 108  $ 1,675
International Package 1,184  6  1,190
Supply Chain Solutions 507  (99)  408
Operating Profit 3,258  15  3,273

Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense) 302  —  302
Investment income and other 43  —  43
Interest expense (167)  —  (167)

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 178  $ —  $ 178

Income Before Income Taxes 3,436  15  3,451
Income Tax Expense 760  4  764
Net Income $ 2,676  $ 11  $ 2,687

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 3.06  $ 0.01  $ 3.07

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 3.05  $ 0.01  $ 3.06

(1) Transformation & Other of $15 million reflects a gain on the divestiture of UPS Freight of
$101 million, other employee benefits costs of $55 million and other costs of $61 million.

Reconciliation of Currency Adjusted Revenue, Revenue Per Piece,
and Adjusted Operating Profit

(in millions, except per piece amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,

2021
As-Reported

(GAAP)

2020
As-Reported

(GAAP)
% Change

(GAAP)
Currency

Impact

2021
Currency
Neutral
(Non-

GAAP)(1)
% Change

(Non-GAAP)
Average Revenue Per Piece:
International Package: